

No. 23-910

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
IVAN ANTONYUK, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN G. JAMES, in his official capacity as Acting
Superintendent of the New York State Police, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
ERIN M. ERHARDT
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA – INSTITUTE FOR
LEGISLATIVE ACTION
11250 Waples Mill Road
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 267-1161
eerhardt@nrahq.org

March 25, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Lower courts are divided over whether 1791 or 1868 is the most relevant period for a Second Amendment analysis.	3
A. Some courts have identified 1791 as the most relevant period.	3
B. Some courts have identified 1868 as the most relevant period.	4
C. Some courts treat 1791 and 1868 evidence equally.	6
D. Some courts focus on 1791 for federal laws but 1868 for state laws, creating two different Second Amendments.	7
II. Whether courts focus on 1791 or 1868 has led to different results in similar cases.....	9
III. This Court’s precedents demonstrate that the original 1791 understanding of the right controls.	11
A. This Court already emphasized that the significance of historical evidence depends on its proximity to the Founding.....	12

B. Other relevant considerations identified by the <i>Bruen</i> Court revolve around the Founding Era.	18
C. This Court’s interpretations of other Bill of Rights provisions confirm that the Founding Era understanding controls.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Andrews v. McCraw</i> , No. 22-10898, 2022 WL 19730492 (5th Cir. Dec. 21, 2022)	11
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023).....	2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Ill.</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	22
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) ..	5, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 17-CV-1017-BEN (JLB), 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023)	4
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)	22
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Firearms Pol’y Coal., Inc. v. McCraw</i> , 623 F. Supp. 3d 740 (N.D. Tex. 2022).....	11

<i>Frey v. Nigrelli</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2023).....	7
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Funk v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 371 (1933).....	13
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019).....	17
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”) ...	15, 16
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	12
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024).....	3, 6, 10
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	21, 22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	15
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty., Maryland</i> , No. CV TDC-21-1736, 2023 WL 4373260 (D. Md. July 6, 2023).....	5, 10
<i>May v. Bonta</i> , No. SACV2301696CJCADSX, 2023 WL 8946212 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2023).....	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5, 21, 22, 23
<i>National Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023).....	5, 6, 11

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	21, 22
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	12, 16
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , No. 8:22-CR-369-KKM-AAS, 2024 WL 132624 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2024)	9
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , No. 22-1110, 2023 WL 179886 (6th Cir. Jan. 13, 2023)	8
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 654 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (W.D. Okla. 2023)	4
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 635 F. Supp. 3d 455 (S.D. W. Va. 2022)	4
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	22

<i>We the Patriots, Inc. v. Grisham</i> , No. 1:23-CV-00771-DHU-LF, 2023 WL 6622042 (D.N.M. Oct. 11, 2023)	5
<i>Wolford v. Lopez</i> , No. CV 23-00265 LEK-WRP, 2023 WL 5043805 (D. Haw. Aug. 8, 2023)	7
<i>Worth v. Harrington</i> , 666 F. Supp. 3d 902 (D. Minn. 2023).....	4, 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. II	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23
U.S. CONST. amend. IV	22
U.S. CONST. amend. V	21
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	20, 22
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	21
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 16, 18, 20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cunningham, Timothy, A NEW AND COMPLETE LAW DICTIONARY (1771)	13
Johnson, Samuel, DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed.) (reprinted 1978)	13
Sheridan, Thomas, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1796)	13
Webster, Noah, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828)	13
